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Re: Citizens for Community Driven Prosperity Response to Case No. 59162 

 

Ms. Blacksmith: 

 

Torres Law Group represents Citizens for Community Driven Prosperity (the 

“Committee”) and submits this response in Case No. 59162 on its behalf. 

On October 24, 2019, the Committee was notified that Glen Morgan filed a complaint 

against it, with a request to respond before Tuesday October 29, 2019.  The complaint 

contained two allegations.  The second seemed to be that the Committee’s sponsoring 

committee was not incorporated.  As this is not required, the PDC dismissed it.  You have 

asked that the Committee respond to the first allegation claiming that Citizens for 

Community Driven Prosperity does not contain the name of its sponsoring committee in 

its name.  The Committee’s sponsoring committee is “Community Driven Prosperity.”  

Clearly, the name of the sponsoring committee is contained within the name of the 

Committee.  The first allegation must be dismissed as well. 

In an abundance of caution, we will also address the requirements from the cited 

sections of Washington law and the administrative code.   
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First, the complaint cites Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.005(46)(i) [sic].  Section 

42.17A.005(46) provides as follows: 

(46)(a) “Sponsor” for purposes of an electioneering 

communications, independent expenditures, or political advertising 

means the person paying for the electioneering communication, 

independent expenditure, or political advertising. If a person acts as 

an agent for another or is reimbursed by another for the payment, 

the original source of the payment is the sponsor. 

(b) “Sponsor,” for purposes of a political or incidental committee, 

means any person, except an authorized committee, to whom any of 

the following applies: 

(i) The committee receives eighty percent or more of its 

contributions either from the person or from the person's 

members, officers, employees, or shareholders; 

(ii) The person collects contributions for the committee by 

use of payroll deductions or dues from its members, officers, 

or employees. 

 

Assuming the complaint intended to cite subsection (46)(b)(i), the Committee 

concedes that Community Driven Prosperity is indeed its sponsor.  Of course, it is for 

that reason that the entire name of the sponsoring committee is contained within the name 

“Citizens for Community Driven Prosperity.” 

Second, the complaint cites Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.205.  This section requires 

filing a statement of organization, which the Committee did.  See Exhibit A.  As is clear 

from Exhibit A, all of the required information, including the identity of the sponsor, was 

provided.  Subsection (5) provides the following  

(5) As used in this section, the “name” of a sponsored 

committee must include the name of the person who is the 

sponsor of the committee. If more than one person meets the 

definition of sponsor, the name of the committee must 

include the name of at least one sponsor, but may include the 

names of other sponsors. A person may sponsor only one 

political committee for the same elected office or same ballot 

proposition per election cycle. 

 



 

 

The name of the sponsor is “Community Driven Prosperity.”  The name of the 

sponsored committee is “Citizens for Community Driven Prosperity.”  The name of the 

sponsored committee includes the name of the sponsor, in full and without abbreviation. 

Third, the complaint cites Wash. Admin. Code 390-16-011A, which essentially 

repeats the statutory requirements.  Subsection (4) requires that “[a] sponsored political 

committee must amend its C-1pc sixty days before an election in which it participates if 

the committee's name on its most recently filed C-1pc does not include at least one 

current sponsor.”  This is not required for the Committee because since its inception it 

has included the name of its only sponsor within its name. 

In communication with PDC staff, we have been referred to 

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/learn/publications/political-committee-instructions/registration-

reporting/registering-committee-0 for a discussion of the naming requirements.  This 

website provides in relevant part, “Sponsored committees must incorporate the sponsor’s 

name in the committee’s name.”  This was done. 

The complaint is baseless and intended to harass.  It should be dismissed and the PDC 

should issue a warning against future abuses of process by the complainant.  Please feel 

free to contact me if you have any further questions. 

Respectfully, 

 

James E. Barton II 
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EXHIBIT A 






